Share of results of associates – 0.7 – 0.7 –
Operating profit 264.6 51.3 1.3 317.2 211.3
Interest receivable and similar income 29.0 1.0 (15.2) 14.8 6.7
Interest payable and similar charges (107.2) (39.4) 8.4 (138.2) (93.3)
Net interest payable (78.2) (38.4) (6.8) (123.4) (86.6)
Profit before income tax 186.4 12.9 (5.5) 193.8 124.7
Income tax credit/(expense) 165.2 (3.6) – 161.6 (28.4)
Profit for the year 351.6 9.3 (5.5) 355.4 96.3

(a) The results for the year ended 31 December 2007 include 21 days of the trading activity of CIP following the
deemed acquisition of CIP UK on 11 December 2007 and have been restated to reflect the final fair value
allocation of the assets and liabilities following the fair value review of Stratos undertaken in 2008.

The table below, in order to show a fair comparison of performance from 2007 to

2008, sets out the pro-forma revenue and EBITDA for Inmarsat plc, on the assumption that
the deemed acquisition of CIP took place on 1 January 2007.

 Inmarsat

Core1
CIP Intragroup

eliminations
and

adjustments

Consolidated
Inmarsat

plc

(US$ in millions) 2007
Pro-forma

2007
Pro-forma

2007
Pro-forma

2007 2008
Increase/
decrease

Revenue 557.2 593.2 (244.7) 905.7 996.7 10.0%
Total operating costs (173.7) (505.0) 244.7 (434.0) (465.5) 7.3%
EBITDA 383.5 88.2 – 471.7 531.2 12.6%

1Inmarsat plc and its subsidiaries excluding CIP   4

1Inmarsat plc and its subsidiaries excluding CIP   5

In order to provide investors with more meaningful comparative financial information
for Inmarsat plc, we have chosen to discuss our trading results and position split between
Inmarsat Core1 and CIP.  It should be noted that CIP operates independently from Inmarsat
Core1 and neither the Inmarsat plc Board nor the Inmarsat Core1 management control the
financial and operating activities and results of CIP.  CIP’s analysis has substantially been
obtained from trading results of the main trading entity of the CIP Group, being Stratos, as